FORM PTO-1618A Express 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

F 01 (10)

06-02-1999



101054706

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

 ere a	Patent an		Commerce Mrk Office ARK	
	EC		VE	
K	MAY	2 1	y	
ע ע				

	MARKS ONLY		שו
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		ginal document(s) or copy(les).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment	License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme	ent
Document ID #		Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other		7
	<u> </u>		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of convey	ing parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea	3 <i>c</i>
Name Marson Creative Fastener, Inc.		4 20 1999	<u>"</u>
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X	Corporation Association	n
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion Delaware]
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiv	ing parties attached	****
No. of Civil Victory			٦
Name Citicorp USA, Inc.			ل
DBA/AKA/TA			7
Composed of			
Address (ine 1) 399 Park Avenue			7
			7
Address (line 2) 6th Floor, Zone 4			ا
Address (line 3) New York	New York	10043	7
City Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is	_
X Corporation Association		not domicifed in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Other		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate	
		document from Assignment)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on Delaware		
701/1999 DHGUYEN 00000020 693018 FOR C	OFFICE USE ONLY		
FC:481 40.00 0P FC:482 375.00 0P			
# FC:482 375.00 DP		•	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwerk Reduction Project (6551-6027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington B.C. 2023, K.

REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0275

	_
FORM PTO-1618B Page 2 MAY 2 1 MAY 2	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the liest Receiving Party only.	
Name	
Address (line 1)]
Address (line 2)]
Address (line 3)]
Address (line 4)]
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312-853-7000]
Name James F. Donato]
Address (line 1) Sidley & Austin]
Address (line 2) One First National Plaza - 51 MW]
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 60603]
Address (line 4)]
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.]
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	
693018 757591 798289	
907506 994976 1095751	
1117111 1156141 1197699	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 16	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 415.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No X	
Statement and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as	
indicated herein. James F. Donato July 199	
James F. Donato Signature Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1619C Expres 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMA	RKS		
Conveying F	Party(ies) Conveying Parties	Mark if addition	onal names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Pa	arty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving parties	s attached
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Code	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Coo	de .
Application N	lumber(s) or Trademar	k Number(s)	Mark if additional nu	mbers attached	
Enter either th	e Patent Application Number or th		NOT ENTER BOTH IN		- · ·
A	pplication Numbers			Registration N	lumbers
			1197729	1020058	1234328
			1240901	1259195	1304693
			1325474		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0277

FORM PTO-1618B Pag	e 2 MAY 2 1 100 Part of Commerce Part of Commerce TRADEMARK				
OME 0651-2027 Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the lirst Receiving Party only.				
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 312-853-7000				
Name James F. Donato					
Address (line 1) Sidley & Austin					
Address (line 2) One First National Plaza - 51 MW					
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 60603					
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 25 including any attachments.					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration	On Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration No.					
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s) 757591 798289				
	907506 994976 1095751				
	1117111 1156141 1197699				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of pe	roperties involved. # 16				
Fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 415.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed \overline{X} Deposit Account	eposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account					
Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes No X				
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin attached copy is a true copy of the original document indicated herein.					
James F. Donato	S/mah 5/14/99				
	Signature Date Signed				

FORM PTO-1619C Expres 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

-		TRADEMA	ARKS		
Conveying Pa		Mark if addit	ional names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
					mondr bey rear
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) leceiving Party(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving parties	s attached
					If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)					is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Code	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Coo	de
Application N	umber(s) or Traden	nark Number(s)			
• •	Patent Application Number o		mana .		e property).
	plication Numbers		•	Registration N	
			1197729	1020058	1234328
			1240901	1259195	1304693
	. [1325474		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0279

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of April 20, 1999 by and between Marson Creative Fastener, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Citicorp USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as collateral agent for the "Lenders", the "Issuing Banks" and other "Holders" (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 20, 1999 by and among The Fairchild Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as borrower (the "Borrower"), the financial institutions from time to time parties thereto as Lenders and Issuing Banks, Citicorp, in its capacities as the Collateral Agent and an "Administrative Agent" for the Lenders and Issuing Banks, NationsBank, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as an "Administrative Agent" for the Lenders and Issuing Banks, and Credit Suisse First Boston, in its capacity as "Documentation Agent" (such Credit Agreement, as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, is hereinafter referred to as the "Credit Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, Collateral Agent, Administrative Agents, Documentation Agent, Lenders and Issuing Banks have entered into the Credit Agreement pursuant to which the Lenders and Issuing Banks have agreed to make and extend certain loans and provide certain other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries;

WHEREAS, Grantor is a Subsidiary of the Borrower and acknowledges that it will derive direct and indirect benefit from such loans and other financial accommodations;

WHEREAS, Grantor has executed and delivered a certain Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, Lenders, Issuing Banks and other Holders, pursuant to which, among other things, Grantor has granted a security interest in the "Collateral" (as defined therein) to secure the payment of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Obligations, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks have required as a condition, among others, to the making of loans and provision of other

financial accommodations to or for the account of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, that Grantor execute and deliver this Agreement to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, Lenders, Issuing Banks and other Holders on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above, the terms and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Credit Agreement. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Security Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Security Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 4. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, Issuing Banks and other Holders, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of Grantor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:

2

- (i) trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, and service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in <u>clauses (a)-(e)</u> in this <u>Section 4(i)</u>, are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
- (ii) rights under or interest in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements listed on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").
- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Grantor will not, without the Collateral Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and, subject to the provisions of Section 10 herein, Grantor further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Collateral Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks or Licenses.

3

- New Trademarks and Licenses. Grantor represents and warrants that, from and after the Closing Date, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule A include all of the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by Grantor, (b) the Licenses listed on Schedule B include all of the trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements under which Grantor is the licensee or licensor and (c) no liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks and Licenses have been granted by Grantor to any Person other than the Collateral Agent, except those granted with the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any new trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trademark licenses, trademark license renewals, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, service mark licenses or service mark license renewals whether as licensee or licensor, or (iii) enter into any new trademark license agreement or service mark license agreement, the provisions of Section 4 above shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give to the Collateral Agent written notice of events described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of the preceding sentence promptly after the occurrence thereof, but in any event not less frequently than on a quarterly basis. Grantor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule A to include any future trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications and by amending Schedule B to include any future trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements, which are Trademarks or Licenses under Section 4 above or under this Section 6, and (ii) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule A or B thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, and trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements. The Collateral Agent agrees to promptly notify Grantor upon taking any of the actions described in the immediately preceding sentence.
- 7. Royalties. Grantor hereby agrees that the use by the Collateral Agent of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the Collateral Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under <u>Section 15</u> hereof or pursuant to <u>Section 8</u> of the Security Agreement shall be coextensive with Grantor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without

4

any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Collateral Agent or any Lender or any Issuing Bank or any other Holder to Grantor.

- Right to Inspect; Further Assignments and Security Interests. The Collateral Agent may at all reasonable times (and at any time when an Event of Default exists) have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at Grantor's expense) and extracts from and inspect Grantor's premises and examine Grantor's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks and Licenses; provided, that in conducting such inspections and examinations, the Collateral Agent shall use reasonable efforts not to disturb unnecessarily the conduct of Grantor's ordinary business operations. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor agrees that the Collateral Agent, or a conservator appointed by the Collateral Agent, shall have the right to establish such reasonable additional product quality controls as the Agent or such conservator, in its sole and absolute judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Grantor under the Trademarks and the Licenses or in connection with which such Trademarks and Licenses are used. Grantor agrees not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks or the Licenses without the prior and express written consent of the Collateral Agent (which consent will not be unreasonably withheld).
- Nature and Continuation of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest: Termination of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and shall terminate only when the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement have been terminated or when the Trademarks and Licenses are released from the lien created hereby. When this Agreement has terminated or any Trademarks or Licenses are to be released from the lien created hereby in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to Grantor, at Grantor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Collateral Agent's security interest in the applicable Trademarks and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement or the Security Agreement.
- 10. <u>Duties of Grantor</u>. Grantor shall have the duty, to the extent reasonable in the normal conduct of Grantor's business or where otherwise consistent with good business judgment, to: (i) prosecute diligently any trademark application

or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (ii) make application for trademarks or service marks that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of Grantor's business as determined by Grantor in Grantor's reasonable judgement. Grantor further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark or License without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent (which consent will not be unreasonably withheld), and (ii) to use its best efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks and the Licenses that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of Grantor's business as determined by Grantor in Grantor's reasonable business judgment. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Grantor. Neither the Collateral Agent nor any Lender nor any Issuing Bank nor any other Holder shall have any duty with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the Collateral Agent nor any Lender nor any Issuing Bank nor any other Holder shall be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks or Licenses against any other parties, but the Collateral Agent may do so at its option from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of Grantor and shall be added to the Obligations secured hereby.

- 11. The Collateral Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Collateral Agent shall commence any such suit, Grantor shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Collateral Agent in aid of such enforcement. Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Collateral Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 11 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Collateral Agent).
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. The Collateral Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by Grantor of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Collateral Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between Grantor and the Collateral Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of Grantor

contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Collateral Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Collateral Agent and directed to Grantor specifying such suspension or waiver.

- of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided herein or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney. Grantor hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent (and all Persons designated by the Collateral Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Collateral Agent and any of the Collateral Agent's designees, in Grantor's or the Collateral Agent's name, to take any action and execute any instrument which the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. Upon such occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the giving by the Collateral Agent of notice to Grantor of the Collateral Agent's intention to enforce its rights and claims against Grantor, the Collateral Agent shall have the right to (i) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Collateral Agent in the use of the Trademarks or the Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses, to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses as the Collateral Agent deems in its own or the Lenders' or the Issuing Banks' or other Holders' best interest. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement terminates pursuant to Section 9 hereof. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that

7

this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent or any Lender or any Issuing Bank or any other Holder under the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

The Collateral Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence, and during the continuance, of an Event of Default and the election by the Collateral Agent to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses, Grantor agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks and the Licenses to the Collateral Agent or any transferee of the Collateral Agent and to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Collateral Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Collateral Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Security Agreement, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and any of the other Loan Documents. The Collateral Agent agrees that it will notify Grantor of the intended disposition of any Trademarks or Licenses within a commercially reasonable time prior to such intended disposition, the time of delivery of which notice the parties hereto agree shall in no event be required to be greater than five (5) Business Days.

16. Effectiveness; Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date, shall be binding upon Grantor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent, the Lenders, the Issuing Banks and other Holders and their respective nominees, successors and assigns. Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for Grantor; provided, however, that Grantor shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Collateral Agent's prior written consent.

8

- 17. Governing Law. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the parties hereto in New York, New York. Any dispute between the Collateral Agent and Grantor arising out of or related to the relationship established between them in connection with this Agreement, and whether arising in contract, tort, equity, or otherwise, shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 18. Notices. All notices, requests and other communications required or desired to be served, given or delivered hereunder shall be given in the manner specified in Section 15.08 of the Credit Agreement and to the addresses specified on the signature pages thereof or such other addresses as may be substituted therefor from time to time as provided in such Section 15.08.
- 19. <u>Section Titles</u>. The section titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 20. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 21. Merger. This Agreement represents the final agreement of Grantor with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between Grantor and the Collateral Agent or any Lender or any Issuing Bank or any other Holder.

9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

MARSON CREATIVE FASTENER, INC.

By Karen K. Schneckenburger Karen L. Schneckenburger Vice President

Accepted and agreed to as of the day and year first above written.

CITICORP USA, INC., as Collateral Agent

By Nymns Crymes Suzarne Crymes Vice President STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

The foregoing Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 15 day of April, 1999, by Karen L. Schneckenburger, a Vice President of Marson Creative Fastener, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

CATHERINE A. HARRISON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4985444, Qualified in Queen-County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires August 19, 1999

STATE	OF	NEW	YORK)	
)	SS
COUNTY	OF	FNEV	YORK)	

The foregoing Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 2 day of April, 1999, by Suzanne Crymes, a Vice President of Citicorp USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

CRYSTAL L. SMITH

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01SM5064974

Qualified in Kings County

Commission Expires August 26, 1998

BISTO NOVA

My commission expires:____

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CHICAGO4\840473\1 4/12/99 (1:43pm)

Schedule A to
Trademark Security Agreement
Dated as of April 20, 1999

<u>Trademarks</u>

None, except:

(See attached Schedule A-1)

Trademark and Service Mark Applications

None.

Schedule to the Marson Trademark Security Agreement

__ .

11

Country	Mark	Rcg. No.	Reg. Date	Expires	Gonds/Services/Class
Australia	KIIK	A276.413	PL/97/20	6002572720	Rivets, nails, staples, screws and bolts, being goods included in (1ass 6.
Australia	KLIK	A276.414	02/26/7.4	02/26/21#19	Rivet setting tools, nailing machines, stapling machines fastening machines, parts thereof and fittings and accessories therefor; and all other goods in Class 7.
Australia	KIIK	A313.181	77/01/11	11/16/98	Hand-operated tools including rivet setting tools, fastening machines, parts thereof and fittings and accessories therefor, included in this class - Class R.
Australia	KI IK.FAST	A298.877	0//52/90	06/25A17	Rivets, nails, staples, screws and builts being gunds included in Class 6.
Aushafia	K) IK-FAST	A298.07R	06/2 <i>5/</i> 76	705.ZAD7	Power operated rivet setting tools, fastening machines parts thereof and fittings and accessories therefor; and all other goods in Class 7.
Australia	K!.IK-FAST	A313,182	11/16/77	11/16/9R	Hand-operated tools, including rivet setting tools, fastening appliances in this class, parts thereof and fittings and accessories therefor included in this class - Class 8.
Australia	MARSON	A271.279	08/13/73	06/13/08	Rivet setting looks included in this class, fastening machines, parts thereof and fittings and accessories therefor - Class 7.
Australia	MARSON	A271,280	08/1 1/7 3	08/13/08	Rivets - Class 6.
Australia	MARSON	A313,180	77/91/11	11/16/VR	Riveting tools and riveting pliers included in this class. parts thereof and fittings therefor included in this class Class R.
Austria	KLIK	78943	81/191/10	01/31/05	Goods in Classes 6, 7, and 8.

Country	Mark	Rcg. No.	Rcg. Date	Expires	Goods/Services/Class
Penchix	KIIK	303, 184	07APV71	10/61/20	Metal rivets, nails, staples and industrial fastening means (not included in other classes) - Class 6. Nailing machines, rivefing machines and staplets, industrial machines for applying fastening means - Class 7.
Benelux	KI IK. FAST	332,346	0-1AP9/7-1	(14AP)/2(N15	Rivers, nails, staples, clamps, clasts, clips, industrial fasteners and fastening devices; as far as not comprised in other classes. Class 6. Riveting machines, machines, appliances and apparatus for riveting and rivet setting and for fastening; pasts and accessuries for all the foregoing. Class 7. Hand tools for riveting and rivet setting; nailing, stapling, clamping and fastening tools and instruments—(lass 8.
Benelux	MARSON	101,485	08/16/74	12/28/01	Rivets - Class 6.
cpcuc.)	KLIK-i'AST	£\$1,2£1	1:9/51/50	60/51/50	Rivets.
cpeue.)	NARSON	123,284	19/\$2/80	90/57/80	Automotive accessories, namely, non-metallic plastic filker for automobile repairs.
Canada	MARSON MISER	116,755	87/61/50	05/19/08	Dispensers of preparations for repairing and filling authmobile bodies.
Canada	NIARSON MISER MIX	228,209	06/02/78	06/02/08	Preparations for repairing and filling automobile budies
Canada	THREAD-SERT and Design	TMA279.241	05/06/83	05/06/2013	Fasteners, nannely blind threaded inserts.

	staples, industrial metal - Class 6. appliances for tivel cessories (not f the foregoing - etting, nailing.	staptes, industrial metal - Class 6. washing machines), incs and appliances is and accessoines (mill fille furegoing - r riveling and rivet ing hand lends -
Gunds/Services/Class	All goods, including rivets, nails, staples, industrial fastening devices, all of common metal - Class for Riveting machines, machines and appliances for rivet setting and fastening, parts and accessories (not included in other classes) for all of the foregoing - Class 7. Hand tools for riveting and rivet setting, nailing, stapling and fastening hand tools - Class 8.	All goods, including rivers, nails, staples, inclustrial Isstening devices, all of constraint useful - Class 6. All goods, (with the exception of washing machines), including riveling machines, machines and appliances for rivet setting and fastening, parts and accessories (mi included in other classes) for all of the foreguing - Class 7. All goods, including hand look for riveling and rivet setting, nailing, stapling and fastening hand twoks -
Expires	70/62710	07/18/2[N15
Rcg. Date	7.779.77	51/8/15
Rcg. No.	2660/1977	2854/1975
Mark	KJJK	MARSON
Country	Denmark	Pennark

Country	Mark	RCE. No.	Rcg. Date	Expires	Goods/Services/Class
Pominican Republic MARSON MISER	MARSON MISER	20,424	03/29/72	03/29/12	Apparatus for the distribution of liquid materials, specifically hardenable plastic glazier's putty, ejected by empressed air and valves to fill links in enaches and automobiles. Class 16.
Finland	KLIK	64,172	08/14/75	08/14/2005	Rivets, nails, staples and industrial fasteners, rivet setting tooks and nailing machines - Classes 6 and 8.
Finland	MARSON	63,616	\$11150	03/27/2005	Rivets, fastening devices for industrial use, industrial fasteners, industrial fastening machines, rivet setting tools - Classes 6, 7, 8.
France	KIJK	1,410,752	I IN 14/K7	10/14/07	Rivets and tauls for laying rivets - Classes 6 and 8.
Гтэнсс	KIJK-FAST .	1,305,169	04/17/75	04/10/2005	Rivers, nails, staples, clamps, clasps, clips, industrial fasteners and fastening devices, riveting machines; machines, appliances and apparatus for rivet-setting and for fastening; parts and accessories for all of the foreguing; hand tunts for riveting and rivet setting; nailing, stapling, clamping and fastening tools and instruments - Classes 6, 7, and 8.
Г гэпсе	MARSON	1,279,585	57.74 5.774	97/20/D4	Unwrought and partly wrought conumen netal and their alloys, nails, screws, rivers, staples, industrial fasteners and fastening devices - Class 6. Riveting machines, machines and appliances for rivet setting and fastening; parts and accessories for all of the foregoing - Class 7. Hand wols for riveting and rivet setting; nailing, stapling and fastening tools - Class 8.

	Nail-making products and screw nails out of base metals; machines, appliances and devices for the setting and driving in of nails, pins, tacks, staplies, and elips; nailing machines, riveling machines, stapling machines (except for office purposes) as well as parts of their machines, appliances and devices; hand-operated appliances and devices; hand-operated nails, pins, tacks, rivets, stapkes and clips (except for office purposes) as well as parts of their appliances and devices and elips (except for office purposes) as well as parts of their appliances and devices - Classes 6, 7 and 8.		Metal fastening means, such as rivels, nails, pius, staples, claups, clips, tacks, wire pins, brads, nailery products and drive serews; unactiones, apparatus and devices for setting and driving nails, pins, tacks, staples, and claups, uniting machines, riveting machines, apparatus and devices; hand tools and devices for setting and driving rivets, nails, staples and claups for fastening - (Tasses 6, 7, 8, and 16.	Nails, pins, tacks, wire nails, brads, rivets, staples, clips. hooks and eyes, clamps, nailsmithwares, nails for machining, all of them out of base metals; machines, apparatuses and appliances for the placing and driving in of nail, pins, tacks, staples and clips, nailing machines, riveting machines, stapling machines (except for office purposes), as well as parts of these machines, apparatuses and appliances in the placing and driving in or nails, pins, tacks, rivets, staples and clips (except for office purposes), as well as parts of these apparatuses and appliances. Classes of these appliances of these parts of these parts of these paparatuses and appliances. Classes of these apparatuses and appliances. Classes 6.7, 8, and 26.
Guods/Services/Class	Nail-making products and screw nails out of base metals; machines, appliances and devices for the and driving in of nails, pins, tacks, staples, and chailing machines, riveling machines, stapling machines, appliances and devices; hand-operated appliances and devices; hand-operated appliances and devices; thand-operated appliances and devices in the setting and driving nails, pins, tacks, rivets, stapks and clips (except office purposes) as well as parts of their appliance devices - Classes 6, 7 and 8.	Rivets · Class 6.	Metal fastening means, such as rivels, nails, pius, staples, claups, clips, tacks, wire pins, bads, nail products and drive screws; machines, apparatus are devices for setting and driving nails, pins, tacks, and clanqus, uailing machines, riveting machines, stapling machines and parts of said machines, appared devices, hand tools and devices for setting and driving rivels, nails, staples and claups for fasteni (Tasses 6, 7, 8, and 16.	Nails, pins, tacks, wire nails, brads, rivets, staples hooks and eyes, clarips, nailsmithwares, nails for machining, all of them out of hase metals; machining and apparatuses and appliances for the placing and drip in of nail, pins, tacks, staples and clips, nailing machines, riveting machines, stapling nuclinies (for office purposes), as well as parts of these nacapparatuses and appliances usawally operated apparatuses and appliances for the placing and thin or nails, pins, tacks, rivets, staples and clips (cifor office purposes), as well as parts of these apparatuses and appliances. Classes 6, 7, 8, and
Expires	107(0/6)	06/02/07	02/28/2001.5	10/10/10
Kcg. Pric	12/11/0	06/02/67	92/13/75	03/03/71
RCE No.	918.807	935,503	947,712	893,079
Mark	K1.IK	ארוא	K1.IK-FAST	MARSON
Country	Germany	Germany	Germany	Gennany

2266596 09/21/90 09/21/00 Rivet, nail, tack, wedge and other articles belonging to this class - Class 13.

Country	Mark	Rcg. No.	Ree. 17ak	Finniece	Complete Reserve to the Party of the Party o
nedel	KLIKER	2057627	O6/24/8R	06/24/2008	Hand-operated cultery, hand-operated tools, netal
neder	NIARSON	1,151,785	(19A)X/7.5	09/08/05	fittings - Class 13. Rivet, tack, wedge and all the other greeds betweing to
lapan	MARSON	1.907,305	10/28/86	10/28/06	this class - Class 1.). Dyestuffs, pigments, paints, printing ink, store polishes,
New Zealand	KLIK	98.220	1 7/5 1/60	700	Polishing agents - Class 3.
New Zealand	ALIX			UNITARI	Rivels - (Tass 6.
		98.221	17/2/1/00	09/13/06	Rivet setting tools and fastening machines and parts. fillings and accessories, all being gowls in this class. (Tass 7.
New Zealand	KLIK-FAST	UR1.955	OK/17/66	06/13/01	
New Zealand	NIN PACE			Mai //0!	Metal Tasteners including rivets - Class 6.
		1381.956	OR/1 7/66	10/1/01	Machines, apparatus, and equipment in this class for riveting and the like purposes including pneumatic
New Zealand	VIIV FACT				riverers and parts for the foregroung goods - Class 7.
	NUM-1 AD I	1381,957	08/17/ns	10/11/90	Tools and instruments for riveting in this class - Class
New Zealand	MARSON	01.180	10,000		
New Zealand	MARSON			OWOONE	Rivels and industrial fasteners - Class 6.
		98,131	ODAKATI	ОЭМКЛК	Rivet setting tools, fastening machines and parts thereof
Norway.	KLIK	166,991	\$2/60/01	30000001	THE THE PARTY OF T
					Kivets, nails, staples, industrial fasteners and fastening devices; riveting machines, and ampliance for
					rivet setting and fastening, parts thereof and equipment
				- -	therein, hand tools for riveting and rivet setting, nailing
					stapling and fastening tools. These goods as far as they
			-		II

Rev August 19, 19

C0145 P11

MARSON CREATIVE FASTENER, INC. - TRADEMARKS

Country	Mark	RCE No.	Reg. Date	Expires	Gonds/Scrvices/Class
Norway	NARSON	93,461	94/10/75	04/10/2005	Rivets, nails, staples, industrial fasteners and fastening devices; riveting unachines, machines and appliances for rivet setting and fastening, parts and accessories for all of the foregoing, hand tools for riveting and rivet setting, nailing, stapling and fastening tools - Classes 6, 7, and 8.
Sweden	KLIK	142,842	04/27/73	04/27/13	Rivets, nails, stapkes for industrial use - Class 6.
Sweden	KLIK	153,705	01.02/76	01.02/2006	Unwrrught and partly wraught connon incials and their alloys; anchors, aivils, bells, rolled and east highling malerials, rails and other inciallie materials fur railway tracks; chains (except driving chains for vehicles); cables and wires (non-electric), locksmiths work; metallic pipes and tubes; safes and eash boxes; sieet balls, horseshees; nails and serews; other goods in man-precious metals not included in other classes; oresetting and fastening - Class 7. Riveting and fastening - Class 7. Iland tools for riveting and rivet-setting; nailing, stapling and fastening evols - Class 8.
Sweden	KI IK-FAST	156,484	08/1 3/76	06/13/06	Unwrought and partly wrought common metals and their alloys; anchors, anvils, bells, rolled and cast building materials, rails and other metallic materials for railway tracks; chains (except driving chains for webicles); cables and wires (non-electric), locksmiths work; metallic pipes and tubes; safes and eash boxes; steel balls, huseshoes; nails and serews; other gowls in mn-precious metals not included in other classes; ores - Class 6. Riveting machines, and electric appliances for rivet-setting and fastening - Class 7. Iland tools for riveting and rivet-setting; wailing.

Country	Mak	RCR. No.	Reg. Date	Expires	Goods/Services/Class
Switzerland	KLIK	271,96.5	J.772077.0	07∕02/NH	Rivets, nails, staples, industrial fasteners and fastening devices; machines and appliances for rivet setting and fastening; land tools for riveting and rivet setting: nailing, stapling and fastening hooks. Classes 6, 7, and 8.
Switzerland	MARSON KI IK-FAST	279,787	11.74.775	11/06/2003	Rivers, nails, staples, clamps, clasps, clips; industrial fasteners and fastening devices; riveling machines; muclines; appliances and apparatus for rivel-selling and for fastening; hand looks for riveling and rivel selling; nailing, stapling, clauming and fastening houls and instruments - Classes 6, 7, and 8.
Venezuela	KLIK	70,364	271,1190	09/13/02	Cuttery, non-electrical machines and accessories, Inols, and special rivet setting tools, nailing machines, stapling machines and industrial fastering machines - Class 23.
Venezuela	KLIK	70,365-F	2775 1190	09/13/02	Hardware and iron tubes, special rivets, staples and industrial fasteners - Class 13.

Limit	Mark	RCE No.	Rcg. Date	Expires	Goods/Services/Class
U.S. REGISTRATIONS					
S (1)	NIARSON	601018	0,707,70	03/14/00	
			75,115,111	UZTIGARI	Automotive accessories-namely, mon-metallic plastic filler for automobile repairs - Int. (Hass 12.
118	KLIK FAST	187.591	10/11/6.1	10/11/0/1	Rivets - Int. Class 6.
S O	RIVET-ALL	798.289	11.02%5	11/02/05	Rivets - Int. Class 6.
					Riveting equipment-namely, riveting guns - Int. Class 7.
11.5	MARSON MISER	907,506	ו רעיואבס	02/09/01	Dispensers for fluid automobile body repair materials -
11.5	MR. FIX	994,976	10/08/74	10/08/04	Rivets - Int. Class 6.
U.S.	BRUIE	100 361	10000		Arrest setting 10015 - IRI. (1855 R.
US	KIIKSBIII			0//1/08	Non-power operated fastener setting tools - Int. Class 8.
		111.711.	05/01/79	05/01/99	Rivets - Int. Class 6.
0.5.	KLIK	1,156,141	06412/81	10/10/90	Hand-actuated unerhanical riveters . Let Class a
U.S.	THREAD-SERT	069.761,	06/15/82	06/15/02	Safeners namely blind through the
US	IIP.2	027,729	OKV1 S/R2		Rivelene Int Class &
3.0	PICK-A-PACK	1,202,058	07/20/82		Racks for displaying fasteners and hand tools in retail
US	THE WITTER				establishments - Int. Class 20.
110		0 826,752	04/12/83	04/12/03	Hand tool for setting blind fasteners - Int. Class 8
	MALE NUTLER	1,240,903 0	06/07/83	1 (0/20/90	[Jam 100 for eccuring blind features
U.S.	KLIKFR	1,259,195	11/29/81		Security Committee of the Committee of t
10.8	KIK				KIVEL SELLING INOIS - INI. (Taxs 8.
			1111083	11/13/04 R	Rivet muts, poly muts and rivet bolts - Int. Class 6.

Goodk/Services/Class	Hand riveters - Int. Class 8.	
Expies	03/19/05	
Reg. Dak	03/19/85	
RCE. No.	1,325,474	
Mark	NG DADDY	
County	US	

Schedule B to
Trademark Security Agreement
Dated as of April 20, 1999

License Agreements

None.

Schedule to the Marson Trademark Security Agreement

RECORDED: 05/21/1999